which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (USD),
Australian Dollar (AUD), Singapore Dollar (SGD) and European Dollar (EURO). Foreign exchange
exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities
are kept to an acceptable level.

	 The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated
in their functional currencies are as follows:

Group

		  Denominated in
			US   D	AU D	SG D	EURO
			RM	RM	RM	RM

As at 31 December 2024:
Bank balances		  10,025,037	 76,203	 76,203	 –
Trade receivables		  293,523	 –	 414	 –
Trade payables		  (1,455,931)	 (74,768)	 –	 (150,182)

			   8,862,629	 1,435	 76,617	 (150,182)

As at 31 December 2023:
Bank balances		  6,953,577	 83,044	 38,334	 –
Trade receivables		  395,285	 –	 1,135	 –
Trade payables		  (1,036,325)	 –	 (9,950)	 (164,409)

			   6,312,537	 83,044	 29,519	 (164,409)

	 With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the
Group’s profit before taxation to a reasonably possible change in those exchange rates
against the functional currency of the Group:

Group

		  Profit before tax/Equity
	 		  USD/RM	A UD/RM	S GD/RM	 EURO/RM

As at 31 December 2024:
- strengthen 3%		  (265,879)	 (43)	 (2,299)	 4,505
- weaken 3%		  265,879	 43	 2,299	 (4,505)

As at 31 December 2023:
- strengthen 3%		  (189,376)	 (2,491)	 (886)	 4,932
- weaken 3%		  189,376	 2,491	 886	 (4,932)

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2024
(cont’d.)

194 PICORP ANNUAL REPORT 2024

30. Financial instruments (cont’d.)

(vi)	F air value

	 The carrying amounts of short-term receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents and
short-term borrowings (except for lease liabilities), are reasonable approximation of fair value,
either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced
to market interest rates on or near the end of the reporting period.

	 The lease liabilities are not carried at fair values but carrying amounts are reasonable